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MAJOR RELEASES 

Preliminary Statement of Canadian 
International Trade 
June 1992 

Seasonally adjusted exports stood at $12.7 billion in 
June, a drop of_ $499 million from May. Decreases 
were widespread,' the largest being forestry products 
(-$156 million),` where labour disputes in British 
Columbia may have had an impo rtant impact. Energy--. 
products and aircraft and other transportation 
equipment also =showed significant decreases. 
Somewhat moderâting the decreases were higher 
exports of agricultural and fishing products ($87 
million) • and miscellaneous consumer goods ($27 
million). 

Seasonally adjusted impo rts climbed by $324 
million to a record high of $12.3 billion. Increases 
were registered for almost all commodity groupings, 
the most significant being for automotive products 
($229 million), energy products ($186 million), and 
machinery and equipment excluding aircraft and other 
transportation equipment ($58 million). Partially 
offsetting these increases were reduced impo rts of 
industrial goods (-$36 million) and of aircraft and other 
transportation equipment (-$150 million). 

Falling exports combined with the increase in 
impo rts caused the merchandise trade surplus to drop 
to $353 million in June, $522 million lower than the 
revised May balance of $876 million. 

The seasonally adjusted merchandise trade data 
series have been further smoothed using moving 
averages, in order to more clearly discern underlying 
trends. On a trend basis, exports continued to rise 
for the seventh consecutive month. There were 
increases for exports of forestry products, industrial 
goods (excluding precious metals), machinery and 
equipment (excluding aircraft), miscellaneous 
consumer goods, energy and automotive products. 
Moderating the overall rise in the export trend were 
exports of aircraft and other transpo rtation equipment, 
agricultural and fishing products and precious metals. 

The import  trend also increased in June. 
Increases were recorded for impo rts of almost all 
commodity groups, the only exceptions being special 
transactions and precious metals. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 3620-3629, 3651, 
3685-3713, 3718, 3719, 3887-3913. 
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1  The short-term trend represents a weighted average 
of the data. 

Current account data, which incorporate 
merchandise trade statistics as well as data 
concerning trade in serv ices and capital account 
movements, are available on a quarterly basis in 
Canada's Balance of International Payments (67-001, 
$27.50/$110). 
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• For further information on international trade 
statistics (detailed tables, charts and a more complete 
analysis), Preliminary Statement of Canadian 
International Trade (65-001 P, $10/$100) is now 
available. For more timely receipt of the data, a fax 
service is available on the morning of release (10-002, 
$250). See "How to Order Publications". 

For more detailed information on statistics, 
concepts and definitions, order the June 1992 issue  

of Summary of Canadian International Trade (65-001, 
$18.20/$182), available the first week of September, 
or contact Gordon Blaney (613-951-9647), Client 
Services Section, or Marlene Sterparn (613-951-1711) 
(for analysis information), or Denis Pilon 
(613-951-4808) (for price index information), Macro-
economic Analysis Section, International Trade 
Division. • 

• 

• 	  
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• Trusteed Pension Funds: Financial 
Statistics 
1990 

Highlights 

Assets 

• The assets held by trusteed pension funds 
constitute over four-fifths (86% in 1990) of all 
assets invested in the capital and financial 
markets by employer-sponsored pension plans in 
Canada 1 . 

• At December 31, 1990, the book value of the 
assets held by trusteed funds was estimated at 
$199.8 billion2, an increase of 12.8% from the 
previous year. Nearly 35% of this growth was 
attributable to the inclusion of the Ontario Public 
Service Pension Fund in the trusteed pension 
fund universe. Prior to January 1, 1990, the 
assets of this fund were held in the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund of the Province of Ontario. 
Excluding the monies held in this fund, the book 
value of total assets grew by 8.3% in 1990, the 
lowest increase of the past decade. 

• Bonds, stocks and short-term holdings (including 
cash) continued to be the major forms of 
investment, accounting for 46%, 29% and 11% of 
the assets (at book value), respectively. The 
remaining assets were divided among real estate, 
mortgages and pooled, mutual and segregated 
funds. 

• Despite the book value increase of 12.8%, the 
market value of assets was up just 5.2% (1.2% if 
the monies in the Ontario Public Se rvice Pension 
Fund are excluded). The weakness in the market 
value growth is primarily attributable to stocks, 
whose market value declined by 6% between 
1989 and 1990 (reflecting the drop in the TSE 
300 index); their book value, on the other hand, 
actually grew by 13.5%, the single largest 
increase of the three major forms of investment. 

I This excludes the amount held in consolidated revenue 
arrangements for certain public sector pension plans. 
These monies are not invested in the same way. 

2  Includes an estimated $924.3 million in the form of short-term 
debts and other payables. 

• The assets were held on behalf of approximately 
3.7 million active pension plan members, plus an 
undetermined number of persons who had retired 
or left their employment. 	Assets per active 
member (at book value) increased from 
approximately $17,000 in 1980 to $53,500 in 1990 
($30,200 to $53,500 in constant 1990 dollars). 

Income and Expenditures 

• The estimated income of trusteed pension funds 
dropped to $27.3 billion in 1990, down 0.4% from 
the previous year. This decline, only the second 
since the survey began, was due to a substantial 
drop in profits generated from the sale of 
securities. (Excluding the income of the Ontario 
Public Service Pension Fund, revenue decreased 
5.6%.) 

• The 81% drop in the profits generated from the 
sale of securities was the largest in the survey's 
history. These profits ($664 million) constituted 
only 2% of total income in 1990, compared with 
13% the previous year and a high of 22% in 
1986. Profits from the sale of securities have 
generally moved in the same direction as the TSE 
300 index. 

• Investment income, which includes profits on the 
sale of securities as well as interest and dividends 
received, accounted for 61% of the total revenue 
in 1990; contributions made by employers and 
employees constituted 38%. By comparison, in 
1980, these two sources each accounted for 
approximately one-half of total revenue. 	As 
income from investments has become 
increasingly important for trusteed pension funds, 
the potential impact of changes in the capital and 
financial markets has been heightened. 

• Expenditures in 1990 rose 26% to $12.2 billion. 
Over 75% of this amount went toward pension 
payments and to purchase annuities. Another 
13% was withdrawn from the funds for reasons 
such as termination of employment, disconti-
nuation of the pension plan or change of funding 
agency. 

• In 1990, losses on the sale of securities 
amounted to $826 million, up from $12 million a 
year earlier. 

• 
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• Funds and Members 

• The number of active members of trusteed 
pension plans reached 3.7 million, up 4.3% over 
1989 and up 111% since 1970. The growth in 
membership has not been uniform over this 
period. From 1970 to 1980, the number of 
members climbed 72%; between 1980 and 1990, 
the increase was only 22%. 

• After increasing each year from 1980 to 1986, the 
number of trusteed pension funds has recorded 
four successive decreases. In 1990, the number 
of funds was 3,389, down 4% from 1989. 
Smaller funds (i.e., those with fewer than 50 
active members) were responsible for over 92% 

of this decline; therefore, total membership was 
relatively unaffected. 

• Public sector funds within the trusteed pension 
fund universe, while accounting for only a small 
proportion of the total number of funds (211 of the 
3,389 in 1990), held over one-half (56%) of the 
assets and covered more than 46% of all active 
plan members. 

The 1990 issue of Trusteed Pension Funds: 
Financial Statistics (74-201, $39) will be available at a 
later date. 

Special tabulations are now available. For more 
detailed information, contact Thomas Dufour (613-
951-2088), Pensions Section, Labour Division (fax: 
613-951-4087). 

Selected Statistics on Trusteed Pension Funds 
1970-1990 

Year Assets (b.v.) Change Assets (m.v.) Charte  Income Change Expenditures 

$,000,000 % $,000,000 % $,000,000 $,000,000 

1970 11,059 10,574 1,625 629 
1971 12,461 12.7 12,574 18.9 1,946 19.8 750 
1972 14,050 12.8 15,098 20.1 2,340 20.2 803 
1973 16,171 15.1 16,303 8.0 2,780 18.8 957 
1974 18,284 13.1 16,352 0.3 3,361 20.9 1,170 
1975 21,210 16.0 19,841 21.3 4,110 22.3 1,290 
1976 25,234 19.0 24,716 24.6 5,104 24.2 1,454 
1977 29,737 17.8 29,538 19.5 6,105 19.6 1,685 
1978 35,517 19.4 36,203 22.6 7,571 24.0 1,951 
1979 43,203 21.6 44,113 21.8 9,223 21.8 2,148 
1980 51,685 19.6 53,958 22.3 10,983 19.1 2,495 
1981 61,514 19.0 58,889 9.1 12,358 12.5 2,972 
1982 71,925 16.9 75,625 28.4 13,701 10.9 3,778 
1983 84,801 17.9 92,336 22.1 15,842 15.6 4,043 
1984 96,311 13.6 102,732 11.3 16,030 1.2 5,171 
1985 110,381 14.6 125,306 22.0 19,609 22.3 6,045 
1986 127,336 15.4 142,850 14.0 22,352 14.0 6,689 
1987 143,562 12.7 149,860 4.9 23,447 4.9 7,782 
1988 157,767 9.9 166,912 11.4 22,206 -5.3 9,186 
1989* 177,140 12.3 193,823 16.1 27,404 23.4 9,689 
1990-  199,783 12.8 203,996 5.2 27,282 -0.4 12,229 

Change 

19.2 
7.1 

19.2 
22.3 
10.3 
12.7 
15.9 
15.8 
10.1 
16.2 
19.1 
27.1 

7.0 
27.9 
16.9 
10.7 
16.3 
18.0 
5.5 

26.2 

In 1989, the income and assets figures include $1.6 billion transferred into the trusteed pension fund system from the consolidated revenue 
account for the province of Ontario. 
Includes amounts for the Ontario Public Service Pension Fund, which was added to the trusteed universe in 1990. 

(b.v.): book value 
(m.v.): market value 
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Sales of Natural Gas 
June 1992 (Preliminary Data) 

Highlights 

• Sales of natural gas including direct sales in 
Canada during June 1992 totalled 3 011 million 
cubic metres, a 5.8% increase over the June 
1991 level. 

• On the basis of rate structure information, sales in 
June 1992 were as follows (the percentage 
changes over June 1991 are in brackets): 
residential sales, 436 million cubic metres 
(+ 6.0%); commercial sales, 343 million cubic 
metres (+ 0.9%) and industrial sales including 
direct sales, 2 233 million cubic metres (+ 6.5%). 

• Weather has a significant impact on residential 
sales of natural gas. The increase in residential 
sales in June 1992 was primarily due to colder 

weather conditions throughout most of Canada. 
Stronger industrial demand also contributed to the 
overall increase. 

• From January to June 1992, sales of natural gas 
amounted to 30 712 million cubic metres, a 1.9% 
increase over the same period in 1991. 

• On the basis of rate structure information, year-to-
date sales were as follows (the percentage 
changes over 1991 are in brackets): residential 
sales, 8 321 million cubic metres (+ 0.8%); 
commercial sales, 6 700 million cubic metres 
(-1.1%) and industrial sales including direct sales, 
15 690 million cubic metres (+ 3.8%). 

The June 1992 issue of Gas Utilities (55-002, 
$12.70/$127) will be available the third week of 
September. See "How to Order Publications". 

For more detailed information on this release, 
contact Gary  Smalldridge (613-951-3567), Energy 
Section, Industry Division. 

Sales of Natural Gas — Preliminary Data 
June 1992 

Rate structure 

Residential Commercial Industrial Direct Total 

(thousands of cubic metres) 

Quebec 24 926 51 219 273 442 - 349 587 

Ontario 214 011 126 912 536 291 176 360 1 053 574 

Manitoba 16 230 15 408 34 742 575 66 955 

Saskatchewan 30 423 14 113 5 367 117 355 167 258 

Alberta 92 749 84 617 888 439 - 1 065 805 

British Columbia 57 221 50 851 60 020 140 162 308 254 

June 1992 - Canada 435 560 343 120 1 798 301 434 452 3 011 433 

June 1991 - Canada 411 090 339 895 1 732 433 363 273 2 846 691 

% change 6.0 0.9 6.5 5.8 

Year-to-date Canada 1992 8 321 432 6 700 030 12 723 724 2 966 319 30 711 505 

Year-to-date Canada 1991 8 255 140 6 772 914 12 801 398 2 309 464 30 138 916 

change 0.8 -1.1 3.8 1.9 

Degree Days' Que. Ont. Man. Sask. Alta. B.C. 

June 1992 40 44 115 97 86 41 

June 1991 26 6 16 43 127 103 

1 A unit measuring the extent to which the outdoor mean temperature (the average of the maximum and minimum) falls below 180° Celsius. 
One degree day is counted for each degree of deficiency below 180° Celsius for each calendar day. A higher value indicates a colder month 
and a lower value a warmer month. 

Note: Revised figures will be available in Gas Utilities (55-002) and on CANSIM. 
- Nil or zero. 
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Crude Petroleum and Natural Gas 
Industry - Volume and Value of 
Marketable Production 
1991 Revised and 1990 Final 

Highlights 

• Revised figures indicate that production of crude 
oil in Canada during 1991 amounted to 89 788 
thousand cubic metres, a 0.3% decrease from 
1990, with a value of $10,456 million, a 20.0% 
decrease from 1990. 

• Natural gas production during 1991 was 105 219 
million cubic metres, a 6.5% increase from 1990, 
and valued at $5,393 million. 

• Production of natural gas by-products reached 
31 166 thousand cubic metres in 1991, a 5.9% 
increase from 1990, with a value of $2,497 
million, down 7.0% from 1990. 

For further information on this release, contact 
Gary  Smalldridge (613-951-3567), Industry Division. 

Crude Petroleum and Natural Gas Industry - Volume and Value of Marketable Production 
1991 Revised and 1990 Final 

Crude Oil Natural Gas Natural Gas 
By-products 

'000 
m 3  

$ 
millions 

'000,000 
m3  

$ 
millions 

'000 
ms 

$ 
millions 

1991 Revised 

Saskatchewan 12 390.1 1,186.5 6 041.8 332.3 122.0 10.8 
Alberta 72 477.7 8,652.9 85 452.5 4,434.1 29 902.7 2,408.6 
British Columbia 2 046.2 266.1 12 933.8 564.4 1 106.6 73.7 
Other Provinces/Canada Lands 2 874.4 350.9 790.8 62.0 35.1 3.7 
Canada 89 788.4 10,456.4 105 218.9 5,392.8 31 166.4 2,496.8 

1990 Final 

Saskatchewan 12 249.2 1,534.9 5 648.4 306.0 125.2 13.0 
Alberta 73 047.5 10,822.5 82 214.2 4,841.6 28 197.4 2,599.5 
British Columbia 1 935.6 313.7 10 335.4 491.0 1 074.4 68.3 
Other Provinces/Canada Lands 2 849.1 407.0 572.8 53.4 37.7 4.8 
Canada 90 081.4 13,078.1 98 770.8 5,692.0 29 434.7 2,685.6 

7 
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DATA AVAILABILITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Export and Import Price indexes 
June 1992 

Current and fixed-weighted export and import price 
indexes (1986 = 100) on a balance of payments basis 
are now available. Price indexes are listed from 
January 1986 to June 1992 for the five commodity 
sections and 62/61 major commodity groups. 

Customs-based current and fixed-weighted U.S. 
price indexes (1986 = 100) are also available. Price 
indexes are listed from January 1986 to June 1992. 
Included with the U.S. commodity indexes are the 10 
"All Countries" and "U.S. only" SITC section indexes. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 3620-3629, 3651 
and 3685. 

The June 1992 issue of Summary of Canadian 
International Trade (65-001, $18.20/$182) will be 
available the first week of September. See "How to 
Order Publications". 

For further information on this release, contact 
Denis Pilon (613-951-4808), Price Index Unit, 
International Trade Division. • 

Short  Article Series: Major Canadian 
Cities Show Healthy Population Growth 
1991 Census 

The 1991 Census confirmed that while most urban 
growth occurred in bedroom communities, most of 
Canada's traditional cities (such as its capital cities) 
increased in population, too. 

This four-page a rticle analyzes population growth 
among Canada's major cities and launches the 1991 
Census Short  Article Series. New for the 1991 
Census, the series has Statistics Canada analysts 
studying special interest groups (such as Aboriginal 
children or common-law couples) and topical subjects 
like the highest paying occupations in major cities. 
About 40 articles will be released during 1992 and 
1993. 

Copies of short articles are only available in 
person or by mail. To receive a free copy, while 
quantities last, contact your nearest Statistics Canada 
Regional Reference Centre, listed at the back of 
today's Daily. • 

Restaurants, Caterers and Taverns 
June 1992 

Restaurant, caterer and tavern receipts totalled 
$1,639 million for June 1992, an increase of 3.8% 
over the $1,580 million for the same period of 1991. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 52. 

The June 1992 issue of Restaurants, Caterers 
and Taverns (63-011, $6.10/$61) will be available in 
approximately three weeks. See "How to Order 
Publications" 

For more detailed information on this release, 
contact William Birbeck, Services, Science and 
Technology Division (613-951-3506). • 

Tobacco Products 
July 1992 

Canadian tobacco product firms produced 1.19 billion 
cigarettes in July 1992, a 42.1% decrease from the 
2.05r (revised) billion cigare ttes manufactured during 
the same period in 1991. Production from January to 
July 1992 totalled 24.71 billion cigarettes, down 7.7% 
from 26.76r billion cigare ttes for the corresponding 
period in 1991. 

Domestic sales in July 1992 totalled 3.12 billion 
cigarettes, a decrease of 10.5% from the 3.49 billion 
cigarettes sold in July 1991. Year-to-date sales for 
1992 totalled 20.49 billion cigare ttes, down 10.1% 
from 1991 cumulative amount of 22.80 billion 
cigarettes. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 46. 

The July 1992 issue of Production and 
Disposition of Tobacco Products (32-022, $5/$50) will 
be available shortly. See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For further information, contact Peter Zylstra 
(613-951-3511), Industry Division. 	 • 
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• Soft Drinks 
July 1992 

Data on soft drinks for July 1992 are now available. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 196. 

The publication Monthly Production of Soft Drinks 
(32-001, $2.70/$27) will be released at a later date. 

For further information, contact Peter Zylstra 
(613-951-3511), Industry Division. 	 • 

Stocks of Frozen Poultry Products 
August 1, 1992 

Preliminary data on cold storage of frozen poultry 
products at August 1, 1992 and revised figures for 
July 1, 1992 are now available. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 5675-5677. 

To order Production and Stocks of Eggs and 
Poultry ($115/year), contact Guy Gervais (613-
951-2453). 

For more detailed information on this release, 
contact Benoit Lévesque (613-951-2550), Livestock 
and Animal Products Section, Agriculture Division. • 

• 

• 	  
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How to Order Publications 

Simplify your search for data with the Statistics Canada 
Catalogue 1992. Using the keyword index, you'll find 
sources for statistics on all areas of Canadian social and 
economic activity. For easy access to over 800 
Statistics Canada products and services, order the 
Statistics Canada Catalogue 1992 (11 -204E, $13.95; 
United States: US$17; Other Countries: US$20). 
You may order Statistics Canada products and se rvices 
by telephone. From Canada and the United States, call 
toll-free 1-800-267-6677. From all other locations, call 
613-951-7277 (not toll-free). 

You may purchase Statistics Canada publications by 
writing to Publication Sales, Room 1710, Main Building, 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa K1A OT6. 
Please enclose a cheque or money order payable to the 
Receiver General for Canada/Publications. Provide full 
information on each publication order (catalogue 
number, title, issue). Canadian customers, please add 
7% GST. 
Publications may also be ordered from Statistics 
Canada's Regional Reference Centres in St. John's, 
Halifax, Montreal, Ottawa, Toronto, Winnipeg, Regina, 
Edmonton, Calgary and Vancouver, or from authorized 
bookstore agents or other booksellers. 

Statistics Canada's Official Release Bulletin for Statistical 
Information 

Catalogue 11-001E. Price: Canada $120.00 annually; United States: US$144.00 annually; 
Other Countries: US$168.00 annually 

Published by the Communications Division 
Statistics Canada, 10-L, R.H. Coats Bldg., Ottawa K1A OT6. 

Senior Editor. Greg Thomson (613-951-1116) 
Editor. Tim Prichard (613-951-1103) 

Published by authority of the Minister responsible for Statistics Canada O  Minister of 
Industry, Science and Technology, 1992. All rights reserved. No part  of this publication may 
be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, 
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without prior written permission 
from Chief, Author Services, Publications Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, Ontario, 
Canada K1A OT6. 
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PUBLICATIONS RELEASED 

Passenger Bus and Urban Transit Statistics, June 
1992. 
Catalogue number 53-003 
(Canada: $7.10/$71; United States: US$8.50/US$85; 
Other Countries: US$9.90/US$99). 

Oil Pipe Line Transport, May 1992. 
Catalogue number 55-001 
(Canada: $10/$100; United States: US$12/US$120; 
Other Countries: US$14/US$140). 

Consumer Price index, July 1992. 
Catalogue number 62-001 
(Canada: $9.30/$93; United States: 
US$11.20/US$112; Other Countries: US$13/US$130). 
Available at 7:00 a.m. on Thursday, August 20, 
1992. 

Preliminary Statement of Canadian International 
Trade, June 1992. 
Catalogue number 65-001P 
(Canada: $10/$100; United States: US$12/US$120; 
Other Countries: US$14/US$140). 

The Labour Force, July 1992. 
Catalogue number 71-001 
(Canada: $17.90/$179; United States: 
US$21.50/US$215; Other Countries: 
US$25.10/US$251). 

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum 
requirements of American National Standard for 
Information Sciences - Permanence of Paper for Printed 
Library Materials, ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 
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• REGIONAL REFERENCE CENTRES 

Statistics Canada's regional reference centres provide a full range of the agency's products and services. 
Each reference centre is equipped with a library and a sales counter where users can consult or purchase 
publications, microcomputer and CD-ROM diskettes, microfiche, maps and more. 

Each centre has facilities to retrieve information from CANSIM and Telichart Statistics Canada's 
computerized data retrieval systems. A telephone inquiry service is available with toll free access for clients 
who are located outside local calling areas. Many other valuable services - from seminars to consultations - 
are also offered. Call or write your nearest Statistics Canada regional reference centre for more information. 

• 

Newfoundland and Labrador 
Advisory Services 
Statistics Canada 
3rd floor 
Viking Building 
Crosbie Road 
St. John's, Newfoundland 
A1B 3P2 
Local calls: 772-4073 
Toll free service: 1-800-563-4255 
Fax: 1-709-772-6433 

Maritime Provinces 
Advisory Services 
Statistics Canada 
North American Life Centre 
1770 Market Street 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 3M3 
Local calls: 426-5331 
Toll free service: 1-800-565-7192 
Fax: 1-902-426-9538 

Ontario 
Advisory Services 
Statistics Canada 
10th Floor 
Arthur Meighen Building 
25 St. Clair Avenue East 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4T 1M4 
Local calls: 973-6586 
Toll free service: 1-800-263-1136 
Fax: 1-416-973-7475 

Manitoba 
Advisory Services 
Statistics Canada 
MacDonald Building 
Suite 300 
344 Edmonton Street 
Winnipeg, Manitoba 
R3B 3L9 
Local calls: 983-4020 
Toll free service: 1-800-542-3404 
Fax: 1-204-983-7543 

Southern Alberta 
Advisory Services 
Statistics Canada 
First Street Plaza 
Room 401 
138-4th Avenue South East 
Calgary, Alberta 
T2G 4Z6 
Local calls: 292-6717 
Toll free service: 1-800-472-9708 
Fax: 1403-292-4958 

British Columbia and the Yukon 
Advisory Services 
Statistics Canada 
Federal Building, Sinclair Centre 
757 West Hastings Street 
Suite 440F 
Vancouver, B.C. V6C 3C9 
Local calls: 666-3691 
Toll free service: 
1-800-663-1551 (except Atlin, B.C.) 
Fax: 1-604-6664863 
Yukon and Atlin, B.C. Zenith 08913 

• 

Quebec 
Advisory Services 
Statistics Canada 
200 René Lévesque Blvd. W. 
Guy Favreau Complex 
Suite 412, East Tower 
Montreal, Quebec 
H2Z 1X4 
Local calls: 283-5725 
Toll free service: 1-800-361-2831 
Fax: 1-514-283-9350 

National Capital Region 
Advisory Services 
Statistical Reference Cen tre (NCR) 
Statistics Canada 
Lobby 
R.H. Coats Building 
Holland Avenue 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A OT6 
Local calls: 951-8116 
If outside the local calling area, please dial 

toll free number for your province. 
. ; w 1-613-951-0581 

Saskatchewan 
Advisory Services 
Statistics Canada 
Avord Tower, 9th Floor 
2002 Victoria Avenue 
Regina, Saskatchewan 
S4P OR7 
Local calls: 780-5405 
Toll free service: 1-800-667-7164 
Fax: 1-306-780-5403 

Alberta and the Northwest 
Territories 

Advisory Services 
Statistics Canada 
8th Floor 
Park Square 
10001 Bellamy Hill 
Edmonton, Alberta 
T5J 3B6 
Local calls: 495-3027 
Toll free service: 1-800-282-3907 
Fax: 1-403-495-3026 
N.W.T. — Call collect (403) 495-3028 
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STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY 

BIBLIOTHEQUE STATISTIQUE CANADA 

Im a unique combination of beautiful photography and :informative text, 
Canada: A Portrait chronicles Canadian achievements in fields as diverse: as 
economics, arts and .culture. The latest facts and figures on our environment 
and people are complemented with over 200 full-colour photographs by award-
winning Canadian photographers. 

A best-seller for over 50 years, Canada: 	' In a convenient. 6" X 9" format and 
A Portrait features easy-to-read text, a 	260-pages, the 53rd edition of  Canada: 
handsome full-colour cover and illustrative 

	A Portrait (Cat: 'no. 11-403E) is available . 

charts, graphs and a. map of Canada. 	in separate English and French editions. 

It's perfect for - 	 For -the first time Canada: .A' Portrait is 
* the business sector as a 

corporate gift 
	 available in a deluxe hardcover, priced at 

$33.00 in Canada, US $39.95 in the 
United States and US $45.95 in other * your home library or as , a 	
countries; as well as our traditional coffee table book 
softcover, priced at $25.00 in Canada, * students and teachers as a 	
US $29.95 in the United States and reference tool 

* the media as a resource 
	 US $34.95 in other countries. 

* tourists --both at home 
and abroad 

* the armchair traveller 

To order, write 
Publication Sales, 
Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa, Ontario, K 1 A 
OT6, or contact the 
nearest Statistics 
Canada Regional 
Reference Centre listed 
in this publication. 

For faster ordering, 
using your VISA 
or MasterCard, 
call toll-free 
1-800-267-6677 
or fax your order 
to (613) 951-1584. 


